AMENDMENT TO INTERCOMPANY
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES AGREEMENT

This Amendment To Intercompany Administrative Services Agreement
(hereinafter the “Amendment™) is made and entered into effective as of March 18, 2009,
by and between MDU Resources Group, Inc., and its utility divisions and subsidiaries
that are a party to this Agreement,

RECITALS

A, WHEREAS, MDU Resources Group, Inc., Montana-Dakota Utitities Co.,
a division of MDU Resources Group, Inc., Great Plains Natural Gas Co., a division of
MDU Resources Group, Inc., and Cascade Natural Gas Corporation entered into that
certain Intercompany Administrative Services Agreement dated July 2, 2007 (the
“Agreement”).

B. WHEREAS, subsequent to the parties executing the Agreement, MDU
Resources Group, Inc. acquired the issued and outstanding stock of Intermountain Gas
Company,

C. WHEREAS, the parties wish to amend the Agreement to include
Intermountain Gas Company as a party to the Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and for other good and
valuable consideration receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as
follows:

L. Amendment to the Agreement. The defined terms “Utility” and “Utilities” shall
be amended to include Montana-Dakota Utilities Co., a division of MDU Resources
Group, Inc., Great Plains Natural Gas Co., a division of MDU Resources Group, Inc.,
Cascade Natural Gas Corporation, and Intermountain Gas Company.

2, Effective Date, This Amendment shall be effective as of the date set forth above;
provided, however, that in those jurisdictions in which regulatory approval is required
before the Amendment becomes effective, the effective date shall be as of the date of
such approval.

3. Other Terms Unchanped. Except as expressly modified or amended by this
Amendment, all of the terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and
effect,

4, Execufion in Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in one or more
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall
constitute one and the same instrument.




IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto have executed this Amendment as
of the date and year first above written,

MDU RESOURCES GROUP, INC.

£

. Hildestad
Piesident and Chief Executive Officer

L

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILITIES CO.,,
a division of MDU Resources Group, Ine.

By: (Q"/ /T, M J .

|
David L. Goodin |
President and Chief Bxecutive Officer |

GREAT PLAINS NATURAL GAS CO,,
a division of MDU Resources Gronp, Inc.

P
By: WZ’M

David L. Goodin
President and Chief Executive Officer

CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION,
a subsidiary of MDU Resources Group, Inc,

David L. Goodin
President and Chief Executive Officer

Py

INTERMOUNTAIN GAS COMPANY,
a subsidinry of MDU Resourees Group, Inc. i

By: &/ X %&4}
David L. Goodin
President and Chief Executive Officer




INTERCOMPANY ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES AGREEMENT
BY and AMONG
NDU Resources Group, Ine.
AND
its Utlility Business Units

This Intercompany Administrative Servicas Agréement ("Agreement”} Is entared into effactive as of July 2, 2007 by and
among MDU Resources Group, Inc. (hereinaiter the *Company®) and ils ulitly divislons and subsidiades parly to this
Agreenient (hereinafler a "Utllity’ or the"Utiities") (sach a "Parly® and together the *Parlies*).

WHEREAS, the Company provides senior management, exsculive ovarsight and ofher administrativa services that provide
value to and benefit the Utiitles;

WHEREAS, the Utifitles have access to professional, tachnical and other specialized resources that the Company may wish
to ulitize from time fo time in the provislon of adminisiralive services: and

WHEREAS, the Company and the Utilites may desire to ulilize the professlonal, technlcal and other specialized resources

of the others.

wa, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual égreaments got forth herely, the Company and the
Utilities agree as follows:

ARTIGLE 1. PROVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES
Upon and subject to the terms of this Agreamant, servicas will be provided between and among the Company and the
Utiliies that are not diractly applicable to the production, distibution or sale of 8 product or senvice available to customers of
the Utlities {"Administrative Services"). For purposes of this Agresment, Administrative Services shall include, but nol he
limited to the following:
a) - sefvices by the Board of Diractors, and execulive, managemant, professiona), technieal and clerical employess;
b) firenclal and accounting services, corgorate govemance and compliance saivices, legal seivices, audit services,
information and technology senvices, reasiiry services, investor refations servicas, governmental and requlatory
services, human resources services, communicalions services, payroli processing services, employes henefits
participalion, procurement and lleet management, tax and related services, contract negotiation and administration
sarvices, insurance and risk management services, environmental services end engineering and technica
sarvicas;
o) thause of affice faciltlies, including but not fimited to office space, furnitwe, equipment, machinery, suppliss,
computers and compuler softwere, communications squipment, insurance policies and other personal propeity;
d) the use of automobiles, airplanes, ather vehickes and equlpment;




To obtain specialized expertise or to achiave sfficiencies, the following siluations may arise under lhis Agreement
whereby Adminisiralive Services may be provided betwean and among the Company and s Utilties,
a) ‘The Company may direclly assign or allocale Adminislrative Services cosls, common costs, or costs Incurred
for lhe bensfit of the Ulllty or Utilities, to a Ulillly or the Uliiilss,
b) The Company may procure Administrativa Services from a Utltity or the Utillies for the Company’s benefil
o) The Company may procure Administrative Services from a Utilily or the Utliities for subsaquent atiocation to
some or all tha Utilities commonly banefiting, or
d) The Utilities may procure Adrminislrative Services from each other or agree fo directly assign or allocate
common costs to each olhar,

ARTICLE 2, DEFINITIONS
Forpurposes of this Agreement these terms shall be defined as follows:

{a) "Laws" shall mean any law, statule, rule, regulalion or ordinance.

{b) "Slate Commissions: shall mean any state public utility commission o state public service
tommission with jurisdiction over a Utility.

{c) "Ulitities- shall mean current and fulure direct and indirect major-owned eleciric and natural gas ulilities of he
Company including its ulility divisions.

ARTICLE 3. EFFECTIVE DATE .

This Agreement shall be effective as of he date set forth above; provided, however, that in those jurisdictions In which

regulatory approval I8 required hefore the Agreement becormes effective, the affective date shall be as of the dats of
such approvat,

ARTICLE 4, CHARGES AND PAYMENT
{a) CHARGES.
Patlias shall charge for Adminlstrative Services on the following basis:

{i) Direct Assignment: The cost of an Administrative Service incurred specifically for a Parly ("Recipient Party}
wlll be directly assigned to that Party by the Parly providing the Administralive Seivices (‘Providing Parly"),
Including, bul not limited to, allocablo salary and wages, incentives, paid ahsences, payroll taxes, payioll
addilives (insurance premiums, heaith care and retirement benefits and the like), direct non-labor costs, if
any, and similar expenses, and reimbursement of outof-pocket third party costs and expenses.

(i} Sewice Charges: Service Charges will be assessed for costs that are impractical fo assign directly but for
which a costhenedit relationship can be reasonably identified between the Administrative Service and lhe
Reciplent Parly. A practical altacation method will e established by Providing Parly that allocates the cost
of this service equitably and consistently to the Reciplent Party.

{lii) Atlocallons: Costs incurred for the goneral benefit of the entire uliliies group for which direct charging and
service charges are not practical wilf be allocated to the Parties. An allocation methodology will be
sstablished and used conslstenlly from year lo year. ‘

The charges consfitute full compensation to the Providing Party for ol charges, costs and expenises incurced by the
Providing Party on behalf of the Recipient Parly in providing the Adminisirative Services, unless otherwlse specifically
agreed fo inwriting betwaen the Parlies.

If events or circumstances arise which, in the opinion of the Parlies, render the costs of providing any Administrative




Servicas malerially different from those charged under a specific rate or formula then in effest, the speciflc rafo or
formulas shall be equitably adjusted to lake Into account sitch events or changad circumstances,

Providing Parties wilt bill each and all Recipient Parties, as appropiiale, for Adminislrative Sewvices rendered under this
Agreament In as specific a manngr as practicable. Yo the extant that direct charging for senvices rendered Is not
practicable, the Providing Party may ulilize allacation methodologles fo assign chatges for sorvicas rendered {0 the
Reciplont Party, reflactive of the ddvers of such cosls. Such altocalion methedologlos may ulilize allocation bases that

include, but are not limited to: capitalization, employes fabor, employea counts, assels, and multi-factor aliocation
formulae.

Any cost allocation mé!hoeiolagy for the assignment of corporate and affilate costs wilt cormply with the following
principles:

i For Adminlstrative Services rendered to & Ullly or each cost category subjoct to allocation to a Utifity, the
Providing Party must be ahle to demonsirate that such service or cost category is reasonable for the Ulility
for the parformance of its ragutated operations, Is not duplicative of Administrative Servicas already heing
performed within the Utility, and is reasonable and prudent.

) Partles must maintain records sufficient to spocifically idenlly costs subject to allocation, particularty with
raspact (o their arlgin, In addition, the records must be adaquately supported in a manner suffictent to
fustify racovery of the costs In rates of the Ullily,

iy Itis the responsibilily of the Ulility Pariies Lo this Agreement (o ensure fhat costs which would have heen
denied secovery in rates had such costs been directly incumred hy the regufated operation are appropriately
identified and sagregated in the books of the regulated operation.

{b) PAYMENT.

{iy Each Providing Parly shall bill e Recipient Parly monthly for al charges pursuznt to this Agresment
via bilings directly to the Reciplant Party or through the Company. Full payment for ali Administrative Sanices shall be
mada by the end of the calendar month following the intercompany charge. Charges shall be supported by reasonable
documentation, which may be maintained in electranic form.

(ii) The Partias shall make adjusiments to charges as requirad to reflect the discovery of erors or
omissions or changes in the charges. The Patties shall conducl a lruo-up process as appropriate to adjust charges
based on reconciliation of amounts charged and costs incurred.

ARTIGLE 5. GENERAL OBLIGATIONS: STANDARD OF CARE

Utifity Parties will comply with all applicable $tale and Federal Laws reganding affiliated interest transactions, including
timely filing of applications and reports. The Paiiies agree not to cross-subsidize beiwesn the rale-ragutated and
non-rate-regulated businesses or hetwean any rata-regulated husingsses, and shall comply with any applicable State

Comvigsion Laws and orders. Subjact lo the ferms of this Agreement, the Parties shall perform (heir obligations
hersunder in a commetcially reasopable manner.

ARTICLE 6. TAXES
Each Party shall boar all taxes, dulles and other similar charges excapt taxes based upon its gross income (and any

rolaled interost and penalties), imposed as a resull of ifs raceipt of Administrative Services under this Agreament,
including witheut timitation sales, use, and value-added taxes

ARTICLE 7. AGCOUNTING AND AUDITING




Patties shall maintain such books and records as are necassary 1o support the charges for Administrative Services, in

sufficient delall as may be necassary to enable the Uliliies to satisfy applicable regulatory requirements ("Records"). All
Parlios:

(a) shall provide access to the Records at all reasonable times:

{b) shall maintain the Records n accordance with good record management practices and with al least the same
degree of completeness, accuracy and care as it maintains for its own records; and

Subject to the provisions of this Agreement, Records supporiing intercompany hillings shall be available for Inspection
and copying by any qualified representative or agont of a Party, at lhe expense of the inqulring Party. In addition, State
Commissign slaff o agents may audit the accounting records of Providing Parlies that form the basis for charges to
Ulilitlas, to detarmine the reasonableness of allocation factors used by the Providing Parly to assign costs to the
Reciplent Party and amounts subject to allocation or diract charges. Afl Parties agree to cooperate fully with such audits,

ARTICLE 8, BUDGETING

In advance of each budget year, Providing Parties shall prepare and defiver to the Reciplant Partios, for thelr review and
approval, a proposed budget for Administrative Services to be performed during that year. The agproved schedule of
budgeted Admintsirative Services shall evidence the base level of Administcative Servicas. The schedule shall ba

updated af least annually. Each Parly shall promplly nolify the other Party in wiiling of any requested matoriat change fo
the budget costs for any service belng provided.,

ARTICLE 9, COOPERATION WITH OTHERS

The Parties will use good faith efforts to cooperate with each other In all matters refaling o the provision and receipt of
Adminisirative Sepvices. Such guad faith cooperation will include providing alectronic access in the same manner as
provided ather vendors and contractors to systems used in connection with Administrative Services and using
commerclally reasonable efforts (o obtaln all consents, licenses, sublicanses or approvals necessary to permit sach
Parly to perform ils obligations. Each Parly shall make avaitable to the other Party any information raquired or
reasonably requasted by the other Parly regarding the parformance of any Administrative Service and shail he
responsible for timely providing that Information and for the accuracy and compleleness of thatinformation; provided,
however, that a Parly shall not ba liable for not providing any information that is subject to a confidentiality obligation
owad by it fo a persan or ragulalory hody olher than an affifiate of it or the other Parly. Eilher Party shall not be fiable for
any Impaitient of any Administrative Service caused by it nof receiving information, either limsly or at all, or by it
recalving inacourate or incomplete information from the other Party that is required or reasonably raquested regarding
that Adminislrative Service. The Parliaswili cooperate with each ofher in making such information available as needed in
the event of any and all internal or external audits, utility regulatory proceedings, legal actions of dispute resolulion. Each
Parly shallfully cooperate and coordinate with each ofher's employees and contractors who may be awarded otherwork.
The Paities shall nat commit o perniit any act, which will interfere with the performance of or recsipt of Adminlsirative
Services by either Pary's employees or contraclors.

ARTICLE 10. COMPLIANCE WITH AtL, | AWS

Each Parly shall be responsibls for () its compliance with all laws and governmental regulalions affecting its businoss,
including but not lintited to, taws and govemmaental regulalions goveming federal and state affiliate iransactions,
workers' compensalion, heath, safety and secuily, and (i) any use it may make of the Administrative Services lo assist
iin complying with such laws and governmental regulations.

ARTICLE 14, LIMITATION O T
Notwithstanding any othar provision of liis Agresment and except for (a} rights provided under Adlicle 12 i connection
wilh Third-Party Claims, (b} direct or actuat damages as a rosult of a braach of this Agresment, and {c) lfabifily caused by




a Party's nagligence or wallful misconduct, no Parly nor their raspective directors, officers, employees and agents, wil
have any liahility to any other Party, or their respeciive directors, officers, employees and ageits, whelher based on
contract, viareanty, tost, strict liability, or any other theary, for any indirect, Incidental, consequential, spacial damages,
and no Party, as a resuit of providing a Service pursuant to this Agreemant, shalt b liable fo any other Party for more
than the cost of the Administralive Service(s) related to the claim or damages.

ARTIGLE 12, INDEMNIFICATION

Each of the Parties willindemnify, defend, and hold harmless each other Parly, members of its Board of Diractors, offlcers,
employees and agents ajainst and from any third-parly clalms resulting from any negligence or willful misconduct of a Party's
employeas, agents, reprasontatives or subcontractors of any fier, their employees, agents or tepresentatives in the
performarica or nonperformance of its obligations under this Agreement or in any way related to this Agreement, if a
Third-Party claim arising oul of of in connection wilh this Agresmen! rasults from negiigence of multiple Parlies {including
their employees, agents, suppliers and subcontraclors), each Party wift boar liabifity with respact to the Third-Parly Clalm In
proportion to its own negligence,

ARTICLE 13, DISPUTE RESQJUTION

The Parties shall promplly tesolve any conflicts arising under this Agreement and such rasolution shall be final. If applicable,
adjustments o Ihe charges will be mads as required to roflact the discovary of erors or omissions in the charges. If e
Parliea ara unahle to resolve any saivice, performancs or budgetissues orif thete is a malerial breach of his Agreement fhat

has riol been conectad within ninety (90) days, representatives of the alfected Partios will meet promplly 1o revisw and
resolve those fssies in gond faith.

ARTIGLE 14. TERMINATION FOR CONVENIENCE

A Parly may lerminate its participation in this Agresment either with respect to afl, or with respect to any one or more, of he
Administralive Services provided hereunder al any tme and from Gime lo tim, for any reason or no reason, by giving nofice
of tarmination at least sixty (60} days in advance of the effective date of the termination to enable the other Parly to agjust ils
available staffing and facililies. In the event of any termination with respact to ane or more, but less than afl, Adminisirative
Sanvices, this Agreement shall continue in full force and effact with respact to any Administrative Services not terinated
hereby. if this Agreement s terminated in whole or in part, the Parlies wili cooperate in good faith wilh each other i all
reasonable respecls in order to elfect an sfficlent ranslfion and fo minimize the disruption to the business of all Panlles,
including the assignment or iransfer of the rights and obligations under any contracts, Transitional assistance service shall
include organizing and dellvering records and documents ngcassary 1o allow conlinuialion of the Administrative Servicas,
including delivering such materials in electronlc forms and versions as reasonably raquested by the Party.

ARTICLE 15, CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION NONDISGLOSYRE

Tothe fulest extent allowed by faw, the provision of any Administrative Service or reimbursement for any Administrative
Senvice provided pursuant ta this Agresmant shall not aperate to impair of waive any privilege available to either Parly In
connection with the Administrative Service, its provision or reimbursement for the Admiinisirative Service.

All Parties will maintain in confidence Confidential Information provided to each olher in connaction with this Agreement and
will use the Gonfidantial Infermation solely for the pumpose of carrying out its abligations under this Agreement, The term
Conficiontial Information means any oral or wiitlen information, (including without imitation, compuler programs, cods,
macros or insiruclions) which is made avallabla fo tho Company, ifs Utifiies or one of its representalives, regardtess of the
mainer in which such information is furnished. Confidentiaf Information atso includes the followlng:

a. All information regarding the Administralive Services, including, bul not limited to, price, costs, methods of
operation and softwarg, shall be maintained I confidence. :




b, Systems used to perform the Administrative Servicas provided hereunder are conlidential and proprielary to
tha Company, its Utllilies or third party vandors. Parties shall freat these systems and all islated proceduras and
dacumentation as confidential and proprietary to the Company, the Utiities of its third party vondors,

¢. Al sysloms, procedures and related materisls provided to either Party are for lis infernal use only and only as
related to e Adminlstrative Services or any of the undeilying systems used to provide the Administrative Services.

Notwitirstanding anything In this Article 15 to the contrary, the lerm "Gonfidentizl Information® doas not Include any

Information which {i) al the fime of disclosure is generally available to and known by the public {other than as a result of an
unpsrmitted disclosure mads directly or Indirectly by a Parly), {li) was available to 3 Party on a nenconfidential bsis from
anolher sourca (provided that such source Is not or was not hound by a confidentiality agreement with a Party or had any

other duly of confidentiality to a Party), or {if} has been independently acquired or developed without violating any of the
ohligations under this Agreament.

The Parties shall use good faith efforts al the lermination o expiration of this Agreement to ensure that all user access
and passwords are cancalled,

All Gonfideniial Information suppliad or developed by a Party shall be and remain the sole and exclusive property of lhe
Paity who supplisd or devslopad it,

ARTICLE 16. PERMITTED DISGLOSURE

Notwilhstanding provisions of this Agreement to the confrary, each Party may disclose Confidential Inforation {i} to the
extent required by a State Commissien, a court of compstent jurisdiction or other governmental authority or otherwise as
requiredt by taw, including without Eimitation disclosure obligations imposed under the federa! gecusities laws, provided that
such Parly has given the other Parly prior notice of such requirement when tegally permissible to permit the olfier Parly to
take such legal action to provent the disclosure us it deems reasonahle, appropriate of necessary, or (i} on a
"need-to-know” basis under an obligation of confldentiality to its consultants, lagal counsel, affilates, accountants, banks
ant other financing sources and their advisors.

.+ ARTICLE 17, SUBCONTRACTORS

Tothe extent provided herein, the Parties shall be fully responsibte for the acts or omissions of any subconiractors of any
lier and of alipersons employed by such subcontractors and shall maintain complete control over all such subcontractors,
itbeing understood and agraed thal nothing conlalned berain shall he deemed fo create any contraclual mefalon
hstween the subcontractor of any fier and the Partles.

ARTICLE 18, NONWAIVER
Thefailtire of a Pary to inslst upon or enforce strict performance of any of the lerms of this Agreement or to oxercise any

rights herein shall not be constiued as awalver or relinguishiment fo any extent of its right to enforce such terms o rights
on any fulure ocsasion,

ARTICLE 19. SEVERABILITY
Any provision of lhis Agresment prohibited or randered unenfarceable by operation of law shait be ineffective only to the
oxtent of such prohibition or unenfarceaility without invalidating the remaining provisions of this Agreemenl.

ARTIGLE 20, ENTIRE AGREEMENT/DOCUMENTS INCORPQRATED BY REFERENCE

Al understandings, representations, warcanlies, agreements and any referenced attachments, ifany, exisiing between
the Partles regarding the subject matter hereof are merged into this Agreernent, which fully and completely express the
agreement of the Parties with regpect {o the subject matisr hereof,




ARTICLE 21, OTHER AGREEMENTS

This Agreement doss not address or govem the Partios' reatlonship involving: (a} the tax allocation agreement nor (1)
any other relationships nol spacifically identifisd herein. All such relaflonships not addressed or governad by this
Agreament will be governed and controlled by a separate agrsement or tariff spacifically addressing and govarning those
relationsiips or by applicable Laws or orders,

This agreemeni has basn duly exaculed on bohaif of the Paries as follows:

MOU %ESOURCES GROUP, INC.

Y

D. Hildastad .
6. Presidont and Chief Execufive Officer

By:

MONTANA-DAKOTA UTILATIES €O, _
a division of MDU Resources Group, lac.

by Pmec. T cF

Brita T. imadahl o .
Title: President and Chief Executive Officer

GREAT PLAINS NATURAL GAS CO.
a division of MDU Resources Groug, Inc.

B#@«w ¢M

Bruce T. Imsdabl
Tille: Prastdent and Chisf Executive Officer

CASCADE NATURAL GAS CORPORATION
a subsidiary of MOU Resources Group, Inc.

By "
David L. Goodin
Title: Prasident




